

Nos. 24-5606 & 24A286

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCELLUS WILLIAMS, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND TO
MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Chief Counsel, Public Protection
Counsel of Record
Missouri Bar #65929
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
gregory.goodwin@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-7017

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. This Court cannot reach the merits of Williams’s claim, as Williams’s petition is procedurally improper.....	13
A. This is an unauthorized second or successive petition for habeas corpus relief.....	14
B. The extraordinary relief standard in <i>Buck</i> does not apply.....	15
C. Williams unreasonably delayed in bringing this petition.....	16
II. Williams cannot make a substantial showing of the denial of his constitutional rights.....	17
III. Even if this Court were to evaluate Williams’s <i>Batson</i> claim, Williams’s claim is meritless.....	18
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION ...	20
I. Petitioner is not likely to succeed on the merits of his petition.....	21
II. The other factors do not weigh in favor of a stay.....	21
III. Williams unreasonably delayed in bringing this petition.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 813 (8th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	24, 25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	2, 26, 27, 28, 35, 38, 39
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	38, 39
<i>DeCaro v. United States</i> , 593 F. App'x 605 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	37
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	34, 41
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	20, 25, 26
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	26, 33, 34, 35
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	33, 36, 40
<i>Miller-El</i> , 537 U.S.....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	34, 41
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	33

<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	17, 44
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	41
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	37, 38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 27
<i>United States v. Lambros</i> , 404 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	40
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	29, 30
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. 2005)	13
<i>Missouri v. Williams</i> , SC83934, 2024 WL 3402597, slip op. *3 n.3 (Jul. 12, 2024)	15, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	21
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	21, 22
Missouri Revised Statute § 547.031	14, 15, 16, 45

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	18, 22
Rule 60(b)(6)	18, 19, 22, 28, 36

Other Authorities

Oral Argument, Prosecuting Attorney, 21st Judicial Circuit ex rel. Marcellus Williams v. State, SC100764 (Mo. Sept. 23, 2024), available at <https://www.courts.mo.gov/SupremeCourtVideo/SCaudio/SC100764.mp3>. ...
..... 42
